TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. as successor by merger to Wachovia Bank, National Association		1103/16/2011	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Waste Industries USA, Inc.	
Street Address:	3301 Benson Drive, Suite 601	
City:	Raleigh	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27609	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA	

Name:	Black Bear Disposal, LLC	
Street Address:	3301 Benson Drive, Suite 601	
City:	Raleigh	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27609	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NORTH CAROLINA	

Name:	Douglasville Transfer, LLC		
Street Address:	3301 Benson Drive, Suite 601		
City:	Raleigh		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27609		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

Name:	Duplin County Disposal, LLC		
Street Address:	3301 Benson Drive, Suite 601		
City:	Raleigh		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		

Postal Code:	27609		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NORTH CAROLINA		
Name:	ETC of Georgia, LLC		
Street Address:	3301 Benson Drive, Suite 601		
City:	Raleigh		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27609		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: GEORGIA		
Name:	Haw River Landco, LLC		
Street Address:	3301 Benson Drive, Suite 601		
City:	Raleigh		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27609		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NORTH CAROLINA		
спису туро.	EIMITED EMBETT GOMPART. NORTH GARGEINA		
Name:	Laurens County Landfill, LLC		
Street Address:	3301 Benson Drive, Suite 601		
City:	Raleigh		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27609		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NORTH CAROLINA		
	16		
Name:	Ponderosa Landco, LLC		
Street Address:	3301 Benson Drive, Suite 601		
City:	Raleigh		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27609		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NORTH CAROLINA		
Name:	Red Rock Disposal, LLC		
Street Address:	3301 Benson Drive, Suite 601		
City:	Raleigh		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27609		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NORTH CAROLINA		
Name:	Reliable Trash Service, LLC		
Street Address:	3301 Benson Drive, Suite 601		

h.	···		
City:	Raleigh		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27609		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		
Name:	S & S Enterprises of Mississippi, LLC		
Street Address:	3301 Benson Drive, Suite 601		
City:	Raleigh		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27609		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		
Name:	Safeguard Landfill Management, LLC		
Street Address:	3301 Benson Drive, Suite 601		
City:	Raleigh		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27609		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: GEORGIA		
Name:	Sampson County Disposal, LLC		
Street Address:	3301 Benson Drive, Suite 601		
City:	Raleigh		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27609		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NORTH CAROLINA		
Name:	Sampson County Properties, LLC		
Street Address:	3301 Benson Drive, Suite 601		
City:	Raleigh		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27609		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NORTH CAROLINA		
Name:	Shamrock Environmental Services, LLC		
Street Address:	3301 Benson Drive, Suite 601		
City:	Raleigh		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27609		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: GEORGIA		
7 . 71			

Name:	TransWaste Services, LLC		
Street Address:	3301 Benson Drive, Suite 601		
City:	Raleigh		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27609		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: GEORGIA		
Name:	WasteCo, LLC		
Street Address:	3301 Benson Drive, Suite 601		
City:	Raleigh		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27609		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		
Name:	Wake County Disposal, LLC		
Street Address:	3301 Benson Drive, Suite 601		
City:	Raleigh		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27607		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NORTH CAROLINA		
Litary Typo.	EIMITED EIABIEITT COMITANT. NOITH CARCOLINA		
Name:	Waste Industries, LLC		
Street Address:	3301 Benson Drive, Suite 601		
City:	Raleigh		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27609		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NORTH CAROLINA		
Name:	Waste Industries Atlanta, LLC		
Street Address:	3301 Benson Drive, Suite 601		
ICILV.	llRaleign		
City: State/Country:	Raleigh NORTH CAROLINA		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
State/Country: Postal Code:	NORTH CAROLINA 27609		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
State/Country: Postal Code:	NORTH CAROLINA 27609		
State/Country: Postal Code: Entity Type:	NORTH CAROLINA 27609 LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE Waste Industries LandCo, LLC		
State/Country: Postal Code: Entity Type: Name: Street Address:	NORTH CAROLINA 27609 LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE Waste Industries LandCo, LLC 3301 Benson Drive, Suite 601		
State/Country: Postal Code: Entity Type: Name:	NORTH CAROLINA 27609 LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE Waste Industries LandCo, LLC		

REEL: 004501 FRAME: 0846

Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NORTH CAROLINA			
Name:	Waste Services of I	Decatur LLC		
Street Address:	3301 Benson Drive, Suite 601			
City:	Raleigh			
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA			
Postal Code:	27609	··		
Entity Type:		Y COMPANY: NORTH CAROLINA		
, .,,,,				
Name:	Waste Industries of	f Mississippi, LLC		
Street Address:	3301 Benson Drive			
City:	Raleigh			
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	A		
Postal Code:	27609			
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY	Y COMPANY: DELAWARE		
Name:	Waste Industries of Tennessee, LLC			
Street Address:	3301 Benson Drive	3301 Benson Drive, Suite 601		
City:	Raleigh			
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA			
Postal Code:	27609			
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE			
Name:	Waste Industries Property Co., LLC			
Street Address:	3301 Benson Drive	e, Suite 601		
City:	Raleigh			
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	A		
Postal Code:	27609			
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY	Y COMPANY: DELAWARE		
Name:	Waste Services of	Tennessee, LLC		
Street Address:	3301 Benson Drive	e, Suite 601		
City:	Raleigh			
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27609			
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE			
Entity Type: PROPERTY NUMB	ERS Total: 2			
Property Typ	e Number	Word Mark		

Registration Number:	2292055	
Registration Number:	3489395	THINK SERVICE!

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)781-4865

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9197814000X3039

Email: lbailey@wyrick.com

Correspondent Name: Lynette M. Bailey

Address Line 1: 4101 Lake Boone Trail

Address Line 2: Suite 300

Address Line 4: Raleigh, NORTH CAROLINA 27609

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18000.137
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lynette M. Bailey
Signature:	/Lynette M. Bailey/
Date:	03/21/2011

Total Attachments: 6

source=Intellectual Property Security Release Agreement#page1.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Release Agreement#page2.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Release Agreement#page3.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Release Agreement#page4.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Release Agreement#page5.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Release Agreement#page6.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY RELEASE AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY RELEASE AGREEMENT (this "IP Security Release") dated March 16, 2011, is made by WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. ("Wells Fargo"), (as successor by merger to WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Wachovia Bank")), as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties, in favor of WASTE INDUSTRIES USA, INC., BLACK BEAR DISPOSAL, LLC, DOUGLASVILLE TRANSFER, LLC, DUPLIN COUNTY DISPOSAL, LLC, ETC OF GEORGIA, LLC, HAW RIVER LANDCO, LLC, LAURENS COUNTY LANDFILL, LLC, PONDEROSA LANDCO, LLC, RED ROCK DISPOSAL, LLC, RELIABLE TRASH SERVICE, LLC, S&S ENTERPRISES OF MISSISSIPPI, LLC, SAFEGUARD LANDFILL MANAGEMENT, LLC, SAMPSON COUNTY DISPOSAL, LLC, SAMPSON COUNTY PROPERTIES, LLC, SHAMROCK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC, TRANSWASTE SERVICES, LLC, WASTECO, LLC, WAKE COUNTY DISPOSAL, LLC, WASTE INDUSTRIES, LLC, WASTE INDUSTRIES ATLANTA, LLC, WASTE INDUSTRIES LANDCO, LLC, WASTE SERVICES OF DECATUR LLC, WASTE INDUSTRIES OF MISSISSIPPI, LLC, WASTE INDUSTRIES OF TENNESSEE, LLC, WASTE INDUSTRIES PROPERTY CO., LLC and WASTE SERVICES OF TENNESSEE, LLC (collectively, the "Grantors"). All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to those terms in the Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Marlin Mergeco Inc., a North Carolina corporation, has entered into that certain Credit Agreement dated as of May 7, 2008 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") with Holdings, Wachovia Bank as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent thereunder (as succeeded in such capacity by Wells Fargo), and the Lender Parties party thereto;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Grantors and certain other Persons have executed and delivered that certain Security Agreement dated May 7, 2008 made by the Grantors and such other Persons to the Collateral Agent (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") and that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated May 7, 2008 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantors granted to the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantors, and executed that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement, dated May 9, 2008 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement Supplement") for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office and other governmental authorities;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement Supplement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 15, 2008 at Reel 03778 and Frame 0700; and

1

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent now desires to release its security interest in and to the Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the Collateral identified in this IP Security Release.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. Release of Security Interest. The Collateral Agent hereby terminates and releases in its entirety its security interest in and to each Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral, including the Collateral set forth on Schedules A, B and C hereto.

SECTION 2. <u>Recordation</u>. The Collateral Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this IP Security Release.

SECTION 3. Governing Law. This IP Security Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this IP Security Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. as Collateral Agent

Title

Signature Page to IP Security Release

Schedule A to the Intellectual Property Security Release

PATENTS

I. Patents

None.

II. Patent Applications

None.

NYDOCS02/925546.2

TRADEMARKS

I. Trademark Registrations

Grantor	Domain Name/Mark	Country	Mark	Reg No.	Application No.	Filing Date	Issue Date
N/A	wasteindustries.com wasteindustries.net wasteind.com waste-ind.com waste-ind.net wastevpn.net boyscoutgolf.com gowwin.com i-pak.net wasteindustriesusa.com wasteindustriesusa.net wasteindustrieslic.com wasteindustrieslic.net	USA	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Waste Industries Property Co., LLC	Arrow symbol	USA	#75403943	2,292,055		12/11/97	11/16/99
Waste Industries USA, Inc.	THINK SERVICE!	USA	#77093354	3,489,395		1/29/07	08/19/08

II. Service Mark Registrations

None.

III. Trademark Applications

None.

IV. Service Mark Applications

None.

NYDOCS02/925546.2

Schedule C to the Intellectual Property Security Release

COPYRIGHTS

I. Copyright Registrations

None.

II. Copyright Applications

None.

NYDOCS02/925546.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004501 FRAME: 0854

RECORDED: 03/21/2011